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During the reign of King George the Fourth of the House of Hanover in England,
a young girl by the name of Ann Taylor was Lady-in-Waiting to her Majesty the
Queen in the Royal Court, and the dauéhter of John and Hannah B. Taylor. We
imagine she probably had opportunities for love and marriage within the court but
her choice was a young man, Thomas Price Smith, whom her parents bitterly opposed
because they felt he was beneath her station in life. Ann did not agree so the
young couple married without the consent of her parents in 1826 or 1827 and made
their home in Deerhurst, Gloucestershire, England.

To them were born four children; Job on December 2, 1828, Mary about the year
1830, and on December 2, 1833, twins were born, a boy, John, and a daughter Ann.

The baby John died at birth but Ann lived to fulfill an interesting and most event-
ful life. She was my grandmother and the subject of this history. Her mother,

Ann Taylor Smith, passed away when Ann was about fifteen months old. Her Uncle George
and Aunt Marj Smith Bundy, having no children of their own, adopted and reared baby
Ann and her brother, Job. Mary must have stayed with her father but to date that
information is unavailable to me. However, according to Temple records, she lived to
maturity to become a member of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints and
emigrate to Utah,

In our home, my mother always spoke of Mary and Genrge Bundy as Aunt and Uncle
Bundy and, because they had passed away before I was borh, I didn't even know their
first names so throughout this history they will still be Aunt and Uncle Bundy.

In England, according to Uncle Bundy's diary, they were not particularly inter-
ested in any church until Elder Wilford Woodruff was preaching in Harcross where they
were living, However, they did belong to a society who called themselves, "The United
Brethren" and on March 19, 1840 Elder Woodruff was invited to join them in a meeting.
His message was so forceful that a humber of them were baptized that very evening
and Mary Bundy was among them. This meeting mist have bee¥h§ggaﬁggggéﬁﬁ%ﬁ%x§§g§§$
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[image: image2.png]Uncle Bundy was baptized on June 1li, 18L0. His nephew, Job,.wa s baptized May
18, 1840 and Ann on Dece;nber 28, 18l2, just after her ninth birthday. After
their conversion they became active in the church and Elders Wilford Woodruff,
Willard Richards, Brigham Young and other elders visited them frequently in their
home and, to quote Uncle Bundy, "partook of our food and stayed over night in which
we then felt highly honored and always have."

Ther soon began to make their plans to come to Kmerica.and finally set sail on
board the ship Yorkshire for New Orleans on March 8, 18)43, arriving there on May 10,
1843. To quote again from Uncle Bundy's diary, "The vessel withstood some very
rough weather but rounding Cape St. Antonio, Cuba was dismasted." They traveled
from New Orleans up the Mississippi River to St. Louis on the steamboat "Dove" and
from there to Nauvoo on the "Amaranth" arriving May 31, 1843 after a journey of
7,000 miles. How happy they must have been to see beautiful Nauvoo after such a long,
hard trip for I imagine they had few conveniences while sailing. Uncle Bundy even
had to borrow money to be able to get from New Orleans to Nauvoo. They soon became
acquainted with the Prophet Joseph Bmith and Uncle Bundy made the declaration in
his diary, "as I believed the testimony of those whom he had sent, so I believed
his." They were in Nauvoo for only about a year when the Prophet was martyred on
June 27, 18LL. Uncle Bundy had built a home for his family but these were difficult
and trying experiences for a young girl of ten and eleven but it was only the begin-
ning of greater ones to come.

Uncle Bundy had built his home in a small settlement of English converts just
outside of Nauvoo so they personally escaped some of the mob violence for a time but
were finally warned that they would be burned out as the other villages had been if
they did not renounce their religion. This, of course, they would not do so they
were given just three weeks to vacate their home. They had no wagon or horses and
no money to purchase them but, with faith and determination, Uncle Bundy finally secure
an old wagon and some steers and made preparations to leave even though the old wagon
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[image: image3.png]was considered unsafe for the long jourmey ahead. They started out with very meagre
provisions but with a great abundance of faith., They made their way to Mt. Pisgah
where they stayed during the fall and winter of 1846 and 1847. While they were there
the Mormon Battalion was called by the Federal Government to prepare to leave for
the war with Mexico. Conditlions in the camp were so difficult with illness and lack
of food and provisions it took all the courage and faith the men could call forth

to answer the call but five-hundred men were mustered into service and forced to
march, leaving their families with only a few men in the camp to care for the women
and children., Soon after, black scurvy, ague and fever struck the camp and even the
men were seriously stricken. Uncle Bundy and Ann's brother Job were so ill they
were unable to obtain the fuel and food needed, so Aunt Bundy had to take over and
even had to travel some distance to ithe neighboring hills for their fuel.

About mid-winter, one of the women received some money from her husband who was
with the Battalion and in some way a small cabin was erected. It was only ten feet
square but it did afford shelter for the Cox and Bundy families totalling nine in all,
Terrible suffering still prevailed and at times Aunt Bundy and Ann were the only ones
able to wait upon the others. We wonder how they could possibly have survived but
faith, works and determination are wonderful factors in meeting great trials and
these dear Pioneers had an abundance of these requisites so they were greatly blessed,
though it is recorded that many lost their lives that winter.

I have no record of how the Bundys reached Winter Quarters from Mt. Pisgah. How-
ever, it is recorded that John Young, eldest brother of Brigham Young was captain
of four companies to travel from Winter Quarters to Salt Lake Valley and he and his
wife volunteered to take young Ann, who was then fourteen years of age, with them in
their wagon. They left for the Valley in the spring of 1847. I have no knowledge
of the reason for this decision but it is logical to suppose that it was because Uncle
Bundy's equipment was not adequate to make the long journey and one less person would
lighten the load. At any rate, Ann left her loved ones and came with the John Young
family, arriving in the Valley in September, 1847. She lived with the Young family

until her own family arrived a year later with the Zera Pulsipher Company in Sep-

tember’ 18)48.
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entered the Valley but it served its purpose and they arrived safely. Y gar.

During the journey on the plains, Am's life was miraculously preserved during
a stampede of cattle and oxen. She was sleeping in their wagon when the animals

headed toward it but they leaned over the wagonand she was unhurt., It was said

that oxen were never known to make such a remarkable jump. It was one more faith-

promoting experience in her young life.

A lot in the vicinity of the Fourth Ward was assigned to Aunt and Uncle Bundy
upon their arrival in the Valley where they built their cabim which formed the
nucleus for their future home in which they lived for many years. The John Jenkins
family, including nineteen-year-old Thomas also arrived in the Salt Lake Valley in
September, 1848 with the Lorenzo Snow Company and located in the Fourth Ward area.
These two families were among the very first in the ward and, no doubt, helped to
organize it. Tt is not hard for one to imagine that a budding romance began for
three years later Thomas and Ann were married on January 16, 1851 and remained in
the Fourth Ward where Grandfather built his homes for his families for he later

entered into polygamy and reared several large families of loyal, devoted children.

He later served as Bishop from 1866 to 1874, a period of eight years.

Ann was not a healthy, vigorous woman though she gave birth to eight children
and reared five of them to maturity. From the time of her early childhood when the
family joined the church and emigrated to Utah until her marriage she knew much
hardship and suffering as a Pioneer woman. However, as the years passed, Grandfather
was successful in businessand was well able to provide for his family though, perhaps,
not in luxury. However, they did live in polygamy and it is only natural to believe

there was heartache, and many trials for Ann to surmount as the first of five wives

but my own mother often said that there was harmony and love between the families.
She loved her half sisters as much as her own, and had many happy experiences with
them.

In the year 1885, Ann was very critically ill with a "lung disease" according

to the Deseret News account of her death. It may have been pneumonia but her illness
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[image: image5.png]was severe and of long duration and no one thought at the time that she could possibly
live. Ann did not give up for she felt her life was not completed and had a strong
desire to live until her aged and beloved Aunt had passed away. She also had some
special Temple work she wanted to accomplish and said she wuld then be ready to die.
Through the exercise of faith and the blessings of her Heavenly Father, she was

able to recover and for the year just prior to her death had enjoyed better health
than she had in the past ten years.

On the evening of November 13, 1886, she was sitting beside her husband reading
the evening paper when she suddenly fell forward from her chair and, without a mo-.

iments warning, passed away, The family made every effort to revive her before the
arrival of the doctor but he said she died instantly from a heart attack. Because

of the fact that she had seemed so well, it was a terrible shock to her family but
they were consoled in the fact that she was not called upon to suffer as she had done
in years past. They were happy in the fact that she had her heart's desire in know-
ing that her.dear Aunt Bundy was laid to rest and her Temple work was completed.

Four of her daughters and thirteen grandchildren survived o Her obituary notice stated
that "she was a most exenplary woman - kind-hearted, loving, zealous, faithful and
patient and was greatly loved by all who knew her.* Her funeral was held from the
Fourth Ward and she was buried in the SaltALake City cemetery.

For years I have wondered what type of woman my grandmother wag; what her abili-
ties and talents were; what her personality was., T knew she must have been a refined,
genteel person because I knew her four daughters so well - my own dear mother who had
80 much refinement and gentleness in her soul and Aunt Mary Ann J. Lambert, Aunt Sarah
Ann J. Cannon and Aunt Alice Ann J. Dean, They were all talented and beautiful women.
I ?m grateful that I had this strong desire to leam something of her life and write
her history because now I know her as a dear, loving, living person who suffered
untold trials but kept her ideals high and never faltered in her faith. I can only

say, ags T am sure her children said, "Bless her memory., !
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